sense argumentation (Santos, 2007).

Non-exposition to MCEE and OC in the school 
space can be related to the documents that guide 
formal education in different instances, both natio-
nal (BNCC) and regional. For example, Pazoto et 
al. (2022a) observed nineteen (19) words and seven 
hundred and ninety-seven (797) citations related 
to the marine environment, with greater variation 
in words and citations in the regional curricula, 
when compared to the BNCC (national). These 
authors concluded that marine content appears in 
the reformulated documents from 2018 onwards,